
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Thursday 15 November 2018 
 

Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Mark Cherry Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Show and Tell - Community Safety  (Pages 5 - 18)    
 
Jane Carr, Executive Director - Wellbeing  
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director - Communities  
Colin Wilderspin, Interim Community Safety Manager 
 
Attached for information is a briefing note on Community Safety, and the 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy. 
 
 

7. Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board/Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adult 
Board Section 11 Review and Endorsement  (Pages 19 - 58)    
 
Report of Executive Director – Wellbeing 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide the committee with an opportunity to note and endorse the draft 
Cherwell District Council Section 11 return ahead of its submission to the 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (OSCB) and Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board (OSAB). 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note and endorse the Cherwell District Council Section 11 return to be 

submitted alongside a summary of the outcomes of a practitioner survey 
carried out on front line staff (appendix 1) and a summary of safeguarding 
training (appendix 2). 

 
 

8. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018  
(Pages 59 - 104)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director – Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 



Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
1.2 To note that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report is 

considered by Executive on a monthly basis. 
 
1.3 To review and comment on the performance update for September 

(Appendix 2) and identify any areas for further consideration by the 
Executive. 

 
 

9. Work Programme - 2018-2019  (Pages 105 - 108)    
 
Democratic and Elections Officers will give an update on progress regarding 
subjects raised at previous Committee meetings (appendix 1, attached).  
 
The Committee to consider the work programme 2018/2019 (appendix 2, attached).  
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

11. Update on Castle Quay      
 
Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance and Chris 
Hipkiss, Interim Property Investment Manager, will give an exempt presentation 
updating the Committee on the Castle Quay project.  
 



 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221591 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 7 November 2018 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 9 October 2018 at 7.00 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor D M Pickford - Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Andrew McHugh – Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
 

 
Officers: Graeme Kane, Executive Director: Environment 

Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services 
Paul Almond, Street Scene & Landscape Manager 
Rosie Rowe, Healthy New Towns Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

20 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 August 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2018 

  

 
22 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

23 Show and Tell - Street Scene, including Markets - Environment 
Directorate  
 
The Assistant Director Environmental Services gave a presentation to explain 
the work undertaken by the Street Scene team which sits within the 
Environment Directorate.  
 
The Assistant Director Environmental Services advised the Committee that 
the main roles and responsibilities of the team included supporting thriving 
and vibrant urban centres, for example; the markets, seasonal events, the 
safety, maintenance, repair and installation of urban street furniture; and the 
annual Christmas light and Christmas tree schemes. The team also provided 
a service across the district with regards to road closures, small civil 
engineering and repair works and event management, for example, 
supporting the recent outdoor cinema event 
 
The Committee requested that thanks be sent to the ‘Blitz team’ for the 
excellent work completed in Bicester. 
 
The Assistant Director Environmental Services responded to questions from 
the Committee and advised that the Environmental Services team could be 
contacted to review problem areas.  The Lead Member for Clean and Green 
commented that Members could also contact her as she was also available to 
assist members where necessary. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation by the Environmental Directorate be noted. 
 
 

24 Changing Models in Primary Care  
 
The Committee considered a briefing paper by the Executive Director: 
Wellbeing and the Healthy New Towns Officer which informed the Committee 
of the Changing Models of Primary Care and its implications for Cherwell 
District Council. 
 
In presenting the briefing paper, the Healthy New Towns Officer explained 
that Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (OCCG), which was 
responsible for commissioning general practice services, had adopted a new 
approach to planning for future health and care services which involved 
working collaboratively with local government and health and care providers 
to focus on how to meet the specific needs of their local population.  The 
OCCG had indicated that their plans for developing primary care would 
remain iterative: as the population changes and the way the delivery of 
healthcare evolves, they would continue to work with patients, clinicians and 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2018 

  

partners to ensure that primary care remains responsive, accessible and of 
high quality   
 
In response to member’s questions, the Healthy New Towns Officer explained 
that the OCCG were keen to engage with Cherwell District Council on future 
planning of primary care in the district and that there would be opportunity to 
make sure any concerns were taken into consideration. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the plans for developing primary care services in the district and 

the variation based on practice location, size and increased population 
be noted. 

 
(2) That it be noted that Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group were 

keen to engage with Cherwell District Council on future planning of 
primary care for their district. 

 
(3) That the implications for Cherwell District Council’s services, including 

the need to influence the development of health and care so that 
residents were able to access appropriate, effective primary care be 
noted. 

 
 

25 Work Programme - 2018 - 2019  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Members requested that Emergency Planning be included in the work 
programme. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the progress on the Scrutiny Topics be noted. 
 
(2) That, subject to the addition of Emergency Planning at the appropriate 

time, the contents of the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Subject: Community Safety Background  

Director: Executive Director: Wellbeing, Jane Carr  
Officer Responsible: Community Safety Manager, Colin Wilderspin 

 

Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note 

The aim of this briefing is to provide an overview of the history and legislation of 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  A presentation will be delivered to the 
scrutiny committee to provide current work and challenges of community safety 
in the Cherwell District area. 
 

Community Safety Legislation 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave local authorities and police services duties to work together 
to develop crime reduction strategies and to work in partnership with other agencies to form 
Community Safety Partnerships to tackle identified problems. Over the years this has evolved 
through legislation and practice and other partners have been made statutory members of the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Section 17 is a clause within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 which seeks to ensure that public 
authorities ensure that they undertake their work in ways which support crime and disorder 
prevention and combating community safety concerns in their area.  
 

 "Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed upon it, it shall be the 
duty of each authority … to exercise its various functions w
[...]
 

15 November 2018 
 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children 
Board/Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adult Board 

Section 11 Review and Endorsement 

 
Report of Executive Director Wellbeing 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the committee with an opportunity to note and endorse the draft 
Cherwell District Council Section 11 return ahead of its submission to the 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (OSCB) and Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board (OSAB). 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note and endorse the Cherwell District Council Section 11 return to be submitted 

alongside a summary of the outcomes of a practitioner survey carried out on front 
line staff (appendix 1) and a summary of safeguarding training (appendix 2). 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
 2.1 Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places duties on district councils (and other 

organisations) to ensure their functions, and any services that they contract out to 
others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children. 

 
2.2 Cherwell District Council has been requested by the OSCB and OSAB to complete 

a self-assessment of its arrangements against four broad safeguarding standards 
with a total of six sub categories against which we were required to RAG rate our 
compliance. The standards cover both safeguarding children and adults with care 
and support needs and adults at risk.  

 
2.3 This year we have also been asked to include an impact assessment reflecting 

current safeguarding pressures and activity (historically this has been reported 
separately as part of a joint return with City and District partners). 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.4 This year Cherwell District Council requested that front line staff complete the 
OSCB/OSAB practitioner survey. It was reported that Cherwell District Council had 
the best response rate of any partner agency in Oxfordshire. 
 
 

3.0
[...]
lts with care and 
support needs who are (or may have been) experiencing 
abuse. 

Children and adults with care and support needs are treated 
with sensitivity resulting in a positive experience when 
accessing CDC services.  

Children and adults with care 
and support needs are treated 
with sensitivity resulting in a 
positive experience when 
accessing CDC services.  

N/A  

3. The safeguarding process is proportionate, puts individuals 
in control and where this is not possible (for instance 
where there is concern that an individual or organisation 
could harm others) this is fully discussed and the person’s 
views considered as much as possible.  

Children and adults with care and support needs are treated 
with sensitivity resulting in a positive experience when 
accessing CDC services.  

Children and adults with care 
and support needs are treated 
with sensitivity resulting in a 
positive experience when 
accessing CDC services.  

N/A  

How do you rate your compliance with this standard?     

Blue          Green                       Amber                        Red  

  

P
age 46



 

Page 25 of 28 
 

 
 
 

Part 5 – Impact Assessment 

In the context of significant organisational change, reducing public sector budgets and high activity levels, Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (OSCB) and Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults 

Board (OSAB) undertake an annual joint Impact Assessment on current pressures and activity by each member agency. Each agency undertakes this from a strategic perspective across their 

organisation and not as an individual member of either or both boards.  

 

To ensure we focused on the top priorities each agency was asked to list their top three pressures - therefore this report should not be seen as a comprehensive list of the pressures and issues facing 
the agencies but the key issues and common themes across the partnerships. 

 
Response 

1. What are the three key financial and organisational pressures that your
[...]
ing Requirements Volume/percentage completion 
(of 48 Councillors rounded to nearest 

1%) 

Read CDC/SNC safeguarding policy and sign declaration of 
compliance  

14/29% 

Complete Home Office Prevent e-learning 7/15% 

Attend Safeguarding Awareness Briefing 20/42% 

 

A further safeguarding awareness briefing is to be held for Councillors on 7 February 2019. The 

portfolio holder for Safeguarding is being asked to encourage attendance.  

Training reminders have been sent and further reminders will be sent via the Portfolio holder in the 

coming weeks. 

Conclusion  
 

Whilst not yet at 100% training completion across the board, since the inception of the Safeguarding 

Training Framework in August 2017 we have come a long way in raising awareness of safeguarding 

amongst staff and councillors. The success of this training programme has been evident in the 

volume and quality of safeguarding referrals made to the Safeguarding Team.  

We will strive to reach a position where every member of staff has met the core safeguarding 

training requirements for their role over the coming months. 

Following the end of the partnership between CDC and SNC, safeguarding training requirements for 

each council will need to be reviewed and revised as each council will no longer be able to access the 

training available via its previous partner’s County Safeguarding Board. This work will take place 

during 2019. 

Page 58



Cherwell District Council  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 November 2018 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report – September 2018 

 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 

and Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
1.2 To note that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report is considered by 

Executive on a monthly basis. 
 
1.3 To review and comment on the performance update for September (Appendix 2) 

and identify any areas for further consideration by the Executive. 
  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2018-19 to deliver the 
 Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
 and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2018-19 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Colour Symbol
Meaning for Joint Business Plan 

Measures

Meaning for Joint Key Performance 

Measures (KPIs)

Red Significantly behind schedule Worse than target by more than 10%.

Amber Slightly behind schedule Worse than target by up to 10%. 

 Green Delivering to plan Delivering to target or ahead of it.

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report. 

 
2.5 The Report details section is split into three parts: 

 

 Performance Update 
 Leadership Risk Register Update 
 Finance Update 

 
2.6 There are four appendices to this report: 

 

 Appendix 1 – 2018/19 Business Plan 
 Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance Report 
 Appendix 3 – Leadership Risk Re
[...]
en scheduled for the March 2019 meeting of the 
Committee 

 

P
age 106



Updated: 6 November 2018 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Indicative Work Programme - 2018/2019 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 

 
 

22 January 2019   
 

Unlawful Gypsy and Traveller 
encampments 

Presentation on the powers to respond to 
unlawful encampments, supported by 
representatives of Oxfordshire County 
Council 

Richard Webb – Assistant Director Environmental 
Health and Licensing  

Show and Tell – Landscape 
maintenance Contract – Environment 
Directorate 

Overview of the Landscape Maintenance 
Contract 

Graeme Kane – Executive Director - Environment 

Consideration of Car Parking Review 
Recommendations 

Outcome of Car Parking Scrutiny Review 
Woking Group 

Graeme Kane – Executive Director – Environment 
Ed Potter – Assistant Director – Environmental 
Services 
Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
 

Draft Business Plan and Budget 
 

To consider the draft business plan and 
budget 

Claire Taylor, Director – Customers and Service 
Development 
Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation 
Adele Taylor - Interim Executive Director - Finance 
& Governance 
Kelly Watson – Assistant director Finance and 
Procurement 

Work Programme   Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme  

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 

 

P
age 107



Updated: 6 November 2018 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 

  
 

 

19 February 2019  
 

Show and Tell –  Wellbeing Directorate  Overview of the Wellbeing Directorate Jane Carr – Executive Director Wellbeing 
 

Performance risk and finance monitoring  Full Performance report for Quarter 
Three, October to December 2018 

Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation and Louise 
Tustian – Team Leader, Insight Team 

Work Programme   Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme  

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 

   
 

26 March 2019  
 

Show and Tell – Directorate to be 
decided 

  

Emergency Planning 
 

An update on the process, in particular in 
light of joint working with OCC 

Graeme Kane, Executive Director: Environment 

Work Programme   Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme  

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 

   
 

Items to be allocated   

Masterplan update focus on supporting 
thriving town centres   

Information on progress of masterplan 
implementation and support being offered 
to town centres to assist regeneration 

Paul Feehily, Interim Executive Director Place and 
Growth 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Show and Tell - Community Safety
	Briefing note appendix - Community Safety Partnership Strategy

	7 Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board/Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adult Board Section 11 Review and Endorsement
	Appendix 1 Oxfordshire Safeguarding Self-assessment 2018
	Appendix 2 Practitioner Questionnaire Summary
	Appendix 3 Training Summary

	8 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018
	Performance Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page
	Performance Appendix 2 - Performance KPIs  Programme measures
	Appedix 1 KPIsSep18
	Appendix 1 JPM Sep18 V3
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	Performance Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register September v1
	Performance Appendix 4 - CDC Capital

	9 Work Programme - 2018-2019
	Scrutiny Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 November 2018 at 
6.45 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Mike Bishop 

Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (In place of Councillor Lucinda 
Wing) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 Chief Inspector Emma Garside 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 

 
Officers: Jane Carr, Executive Director: Wellbeing 

Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 
Governance 
Chris Hipkiss, Property and Investment Consultant 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Communities 
Colin Wilderspin, Interim Community Safety Manager 
Maria Wareham, Safeguarding Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2018 

  

27 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

28 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

29 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

30 Show and Tell - Community Safety  
 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Emma Garside, the Executive 
Director; Wellbeing, The Assistant Director; Communities and the Interim 
Community Safety Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Interim Community Safety Manager gave a presentation to the 
Committee giving details of the current work and challenges of community 
safety in the Cherwell District. 
 
The presentation included information on Cherwell District Councils’ Statutory 
responsibilities and current challenges such as Organised Crime, Street 
Gangs and County Lines. 
 
Chief Inspector Garside gave a verbal update on the perspective of the police 
force and their work with regards to community safety in the district. 
 
The Chief Inspector explained that ‘Stronghold’, the Thames Valley’s 
response to Serious and Organised Crime and commitment to fighting 
organised crime with a shared partnership approach, aims to increase 
awareness with front line staff, partner agencies, business and third sector 
within our communities through education, enforcement and community 
activity. 
 
In response to Members concerns regarding the initial response time of the 
111 call centre, the Chief Inspector explained that she was aware of the 
problem and online reporting of non-urgent crime was now available and 
would improve efficiency in the call centre. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee on “cuckooing”, where drug 
dealers take over the homes of vulnerable people in exchange for free drugs, 
the Interim Community Safety Manager explained that leaflets were available 
to help recognition of vulnerable people open to “cuckooing” and would be 
circulated to Members for their information and reference. 
 
In the course of the discussion, Members commented on the lack of youth 
provision and designated youth workers in the district. The Interim Community 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2018 

  

Safety Manager explained that a lot of multi-agency work was being carried 
out for the prevention of crime. Safeguarding was a priority and funding was 
available from the Police and Crime Commissioner for drama workshops in 
schools which were having very positive results. The arrangements in place 
were working but the measures had not been in place for sufficient time to 
give comparisons.  
 
The Assistant Director Communities suggested that this item come back to 
Committee in 12 months when more information would be available. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Community Safety presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a Community Safety update in 12 months be added to the work 

programme. 
 
 

31 Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board/Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Adult Board Section 11 Review and Endorsement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Wellbeing 
which gave details of the draft Cherwell District Council Section 11 return 
ahead of its submission to the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(OSCB) and Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board (OSAB). 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding the number of councillors who 
had completed the Safeguarding training, the Assistant Director, Communities 
confirmed that if Members provided copies of certificates of the Home Office 
e-learning Prevent Training completed through their employment, figures in 
the report would be adjusted to reflect this.  The Safeguarding Officer 
confirmed that a training seminar was scheduled for 7 February 2019 on 
safeguarding which would also cover Prevent training. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Cherwell District Council Section 11 return be endorsed for 

submission alongside a summary of the outcomes of a practitioner 
survey carried out on front line staff and a summary of safeguarding 
training. 

 
 

32 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 
2018  
 
The Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation presented a report 
summarising the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of September 2018. 
 
Resolved 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2018 

  

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and finance Monitoring report be 
noted. 

 
(2) That it be noted that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 

was considered by Executive on a monthly basis. 
 
(3) That having reviewed the performance update for September no areas 

for further consideration by the Executive be identified. 
 
 

33 Work Programme - 2018-2019  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for potential scrutiny review.  Following the presentation given on 
Community Safety, an update of community safety in 12 months was added to 
the work programme and Youth Provision was added to the potential topics 
for scrutiny review.   
 
The Democratic and Elections Officer advised Members that officers had 
requested that the Customer Services Improvement Plan and Draft Housing 
Strategy be added to the Work Programme for 2019/2020.  The Committee 
endorsed both requests. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, as agreed at agenda item 5, Community Safety be added to the 

work programme for 2019/2020. 
 

(2) That Youth Provision be added to the topics to be considered in 
2019/2020 

 
(3) That the Customer Service Improvement Project be added to the work 

programme for 26 March 2019 meeting. 
 
(4) That consideration of the draft Housing Strategy following consultation 

be added to the work programme under items to be allocated at the 
appropriate time. 

 
(5) That subject to resolutions (1), (2), (3) and (4) the work programme be 

noted. 
 
 

34 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the ground that, if the public and press were present, it 
would be likely that exempt information falling under the provision of 
Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraphs 3 would be disclosed to them, and that 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2018 

  

 
 

35  
Update on Castle Quay 
 
The Interim Property Investment Manager, Regeneration and Estates gave an 
exempt presentation and update on Castle Quay. Members asked a number 
of questions to which answers were duly provided. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt presentation be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


